
Regular Meeting 
May 21, 2023 - 3:30 p.m. 

Hybrid Board Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/96151349883 

Call in number: 1 (312) 626-6799 
Meeting ID: 961 5134 9883 

3000 W. Central Road, Rolling Meadows, IL 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order

Roll Call

II. Introduction of Guests:
A. Nick Eckelberry – Accounting Clerk
B. Nicolae Gerea – Superintendent of Finance

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Approval of Minutes, January 24, 2023 – Pages – 3-6

V. Correspondence
A. Written
B. Oral

VI. Reports – Pages – 7-38
A. SLSF Reports

1. Events – Wrapped Up or Planning
a. GMFS
b. St. Patrick’s Day Dinner
c. Golf Outing Updates – Oral

2. Sponsorship
3. Grants
4. Development Plan Update - Oral
5. 1st Quarter Financial Report

B. Marketing and Public Relations
C. NWSRA Program Report
D. Presidents Corner - Oral

VII. Review of Financial Statements/Investments – Pages – 39-55
A. SLSF Investment Statement/Portfolio status presented by Dave Hanson with 

Benjamin F Edwards.
B. Organizational Cash Overview
C. Balance Sheets
D. Income Statement
E. Other

https://zoom.us/j/96151349883
https://www.slsf.me/_files/ugd/178857_353ff9b01e4645f2aa555a26d7781ea0.pdf


VIII. Warrant – Pages – 56-60
A. Motion to approve the January Warrant - $12,873.00
B. Motion to approve February Warrant - $ 10,465.20
C. Motion to approve March Warrant - $26,082.67
D. Motion to approve the April Warrant - $60,107.44

IX. Old Business – Pages –
A. None

X. New Business – Pages – 61-66
A. Audit Acceptance
B. NWSRA Grant Request Review
C. Fund Balance Recommendation
D. Foundation Directory Online approval
E. Other

XI. Information/Action Items
A. NWSRA Project/Programming Updates

1. Greenhouse – Wheeling Park District – Oral Report
B. Board Member Comments
C. Other

XII. Comments

XIII. Adjournment

Mission Statement 
We exist to support and promote outstanding  

opportunities through recreation for children and adults with disabilities 
in cooperation with the Northwest Special Recreation Association 

https://www.slsf.me/_files/ugd/178857_2b149c37deda484a9d639ddda8f940a1.pdf


IV. Minutes
Back to Home
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE SPECIAL LEISURE SERVICES FOUNDATION 
HELD VIA ZOOM, ON THE 23rd OF JANUARY 2024 

Trustee Crook called the meeting to order at 3:32 p.m.  

Those present: Linda Ballantine, Amy Charlesworth, Al Crook, Bret Fahnstrom, Anthony 
Gattuso, Jim Houser, Terri Oates, Tom Perkins, Rafal Piontkowski, Erika Strojinc and Kevin 
Romejko 

Christina Ferraro arrived at 4:14 pm 

Absent were:  Thomas Campone, Dennis Hanson and Jonathan Salk 

Also present were:  Tracey Crawford, President; Anne Kiwala, Superintendent of Development; 
Rachel Hubsch and Andrea Griffin, Superintendents of Recreation; Tom Draper, Superintendent 
of Marketing and IT; Liz Thomas, Foundation Manager; Megan O’Brien, Events Coordinator; 
Emily Turi – Intern and Jessica Vasalos, Administrative Manager, as recording secretary. 

Introduction of Guests 
Superintendent Hubsch introduced Emily Turi - intern. 

Approval of Agenda for January 23, 2024 
Trustee Crook called for a motion to approve the agenda for January 24, 2024.  Trustee 
Romejko made the motion and Trustee Oates seconded the motion.  
Upon voice vote, the motion carried.   

Approval of Minutes for December 5, 2023  
Trustee Crook called for a motion to approve the minutes for December 5, 2023. Trustee Oates 
moved and Trustee Ballantine seconded the motion.  Upon voice vote, the motion carried.   

Conflict of Interest (COI) 
Executive Director Crawford explained that should there ever be something on the agenda that 
may have a conflict of interest with any individual on the board that they have the power to 
abstain and/or bring that item to the Board immediately.   

Correspondence 
Written: 
None 

Oral: 
None 

SLSF Reports 
1. 2023 Year End Report - Superintendent Kiwala reviewed the year end report highlighting

the financials and successes of the events.
2. 2023 Year End Fundraising Events Comparison – Megan O’Brien, Events Coordinator,

reviewed the highlights of each of the events and reported that each event recorded and
increase in revenue with the exception of Bridges of Hoffman Estates.

3. 2023 Year End Sponsorship update -  Liz Thomas, Foundation Manager, reviewed the
highlights of each event of sponsors and exceeded the fund-raising goal set forth.
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4. 2023 Year End Grant Report – Superindent Kiwala reviewed the grant report that is in 
the packet.  She also reported to the Board the current status of hiring the grant writer. 

5. 2023 Year End Strategic Goals – Superintendent Kiwala reviewed the current status of 
the 2023 goals and highlighted one strategic goal per pillar. 

6. 2022 vs. 2023 Annual Appeal Comparison – Reviewed the Spring Appeal and the 
Holiday Appeal – Spring restricted to the green house and the holiday appeal is not 
restricted. 

7. 2022 vs. 2023 Annual Giving Comparison – Superintendent Kiwala reviewed the pie 
chart with the Board explaining that primary expenses were allocated to the 6th 
programming space, the Voegeli House.  103 individuals were able to attend programs 
due to the scholarships provided by SLSF. 
 

Marketing and Public Relations 
Superintendent Draper reported that staff have been busy with wrapping up 2023 events and 
preparing for 2024 events.  The fashion show videos are being completed and they are working 
on the NWSRA and SLSF Annual reports.  Staff did an outstanding job with the marketing plan 
and is steadily working on the GMFS 2024. He also informed the Board about the CRM – 
Customer Resource Management platform.  This is the database that holds all the donor 
information that is also connected to the new financial software. 
 
NWSRA Program Report 
Superintendent Hubsch reported to the Board about a participant in camp that wrote a letter to 
the staff thanking them for all their hard work. 
 
Presidents Corner 
President Crawford reviewed all the recent events of the Finance Department and the vision for 
moving forward. 
 
Review of Financial Statements/Investments 
President Crawford reviewed the financials and reported to the Board.  She also informed the 
Board that the department is gearing up for the Audit.   
 
Old Business 
Conflict of Interest 
Superintendent Kiwala reminded the board that there was a few Board members that still had to 
turn in their Conflict of Interest Statement. 
 
New Business  
Recognition of Outgoing Board Member Kathy Nowicki 
President Crawford read Proclamation 2024:1 honoring Kathy Nowicki. 
 
Information/Action Items 
2023 Year in Review 
At this time the SLSF team presented a year in review for 2023.  The presentation is available 
on the SLSF Directors site. 
 
Board Member Goals 
Superintendent Kiwala reviewed the Board member goals and will be working on Board Member 
calculations for their 2023 giving – including soft credits for guests that they brought to events.  
When she sends that to the Board members, it will include the Board Member Goals document 
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that will ask them what they would like to accomplish in 2024 as well as what events they would 
like to be involved in and your giving goal. 

Board Member Comments 
Trustee Crook reminded the Board of the new Board Member Comments section of the agenda. 
This section will be for Board members to ask or communicate any general questions, 
comments or concerns on items that may not be on the agenda.  During this time several Board 
members gave kudos to staff for a great year. 

St. Patrick’s Day Dinner 
Superintendent Kiwala and Events Coordinator O’Brien informed the Board that the St. Patrick’s 
Day Dinner in collaboration with the Rolling Meadows Park District is being held in March.  Staff 
are really happy to bring back this event.  

Adjournment 
Being no further business to come before the Board, Trustee Crook called for a motion to 
adjourn the meeting at 4:50 pm.  Trustee Ballantine moved and Trustee Oates seconded the 
motion.  Upon voice vote, the motion carried.  

_________________________________________ 

Secretary 
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VI. Reports
Back to Home
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Date: May 2024 
To:  Tracey Crawford, Executive Director 
From: Anne Kiwala, Superintendent of Development 
RE:      SLSF Update for May SLSF Board Meeting 

SLSF Events: For FY 2024, SLSF budgeted to raise $410,199 from events.  At the time of this report, SLSF 
has raised over $120,500 in event revenue.   

The Gold Medal Fashion Show, which was held in February saw similar attendance to last year and brought in 
$6,500 more in revenue.  While the event did not bring in as much revenue as budgeted, expenses were kept 
low and we were able to match the net budgeted amount for the event.  The majority of the attendance 
historically consists primarily of the family members of the models, though in the past 2 years we have seen 
increased attendance and volunteering by community members at this event. 

The St. Patrick’s Day Dinner, in its first year being hosted by SLSF with the Rolling Meadows Park District 
Foundation, sold out with over 140 guests and raised over $11,200.  Expenses were higher than anticipated, 
with the event netting just under $5,500.  Event strategies to increase revenue for next year’s event are in 
place and given the popularity of this year’s event, SLSF is anticipating an increase in revenue for 2025.  

Golf season is off to a strong start with the first golf outing of the season, the Palatine Hills Golf Classic, selling 
out.  SLSF will also be partnering with the Rotary Club of Schaumburg-Hoffman Estates to maximize the 
Bridges of Poplar Creek Golf Outing. 

Community Events: Several organizations and businesses are planning fundraising events for SLSF in 2024.  
As staff continue to build community relationships, recognition for SLSF is increasing and companies reach out 
to SLSF to support our mission. 

7/13 E-Waste Event – Companies from the Schaumburg Business Association chose SLSF to receive 
revenue from this family-centric electronics recycling event.  Partner organizations include: 
Junkluggers, Always Be Connecting, HuddleUp, and Bulldog Cartage. 

7/19 Tap House Bingo Night – Information to come. 
7/20 Viper Car Show – The Viper Owners Association of Illinois approached SLSF to do a car show and 

bring up to 20 cars.  The event will also include collaboration with Ala Carte Entertainment, who is 
hosting a dine to donate for SLSF at Moretti’s in tandem with the event. NWSRA will also bring 
Saturday programs to the event so participants can enjoy the cars. 

Sponsorships: Sponsorship dollars are part of the SLSF event budgets.  For FY 2024, SLSF budgeted to 
bring in $139,500 in sponsorship. To date, SLSF has received $79,250 in sponsorship.  New this year, 
presenting sponsors for events can have their logo on one NWSRA bus for one year, increasing the value of 
the sponsorship to attract more company sponsors. 

Grants:  In FY 2024, SLSF budgeted to receive $127,500 in grant funding and is currently seeking grants for 
the Accessible Greenhouse and the Buffalo Grove Media Lab capital projects, in addition to the 5 pillars of 
support.  SLSF is currently communicating with 24 new foundations to cultivate relationships and is actively 
researching over 70 new grant opportunities. 

Grants to NWSRA:  For FY 2024, SLSF budgeted to grant a total of $350,000 to NWSRA.  The first of these 
grants will be given to NWSRA following the May SLSF Board Meeting. 
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Date: March 26, 2024 

To: Tracey Crawford 
From: Megan O’Brien 
Event: Gold Medal Fashion Show 

Event History: The Gold Medal Fashion Show started in 1991 by a small group of mothers to raise funds to support their 
children’s Special Olympics activities. The first fashion show was held in the banquet room of Park Central, had 100 
registrations and models were the committee members’ athletes and their families. That event had a net revenue of 
$2,225.05. In 2014, the fashion show was changed to an unrestricted fundraising event to increase the participation of 
younger models who are not old enough to compete on athletic teams and to allow NWSRA to use the funds wherever 
needed, not just for athletics. The models for the fashion show remain NWSRA participants. 

# of years event held: 34 years 

Event Explanation: The Gold Medal Fashion Show is a luncheon affair, which features 50+ raffle baskets worth 
approximately $30-$150 each, 4-6 Grand Raffle prizes worth at least $300, silent auction and live auction. The fashion 
show portion of the day consists of 50 NWSRA participants modeling clothing from area stores.  

This year the price of the Fashion Show increased from $65 to $75 to adjust for rising costs. Guests could participate in 
the silent auction, $1 raffle baskets, $10 Grand Prize Raffles and live auction. Guests also enjoyed a photobooth and 
model interviews! 

Event Preparation: The Gold Medal Fashion Show is held the last Sunday in February. The facility for the next year’s 
event is secured after the event is held. At the previous year’s event evaluation meeting, the committee decides on the 
theme for the next year’s event. For the 2024 show, the committee decided on the theme “Regards to Broadway.” The 
committee begins meeting in May to plan the upcoming fashion show. The committee decided to hold the event at the 
Belvedere Banquets and Events in Elk Grove Village.  

Clothing providers, hair and make-up providers were contacted in August. SLSF reached out to Gap Woodfield, Gap 
Kildeer, Mr. Tux and JCPenney’s and they graciously agreed to assist. Letters were sent to potential models in late 
August. Raffle solicitation letters were sent in late November and invitations were sent in December. The committee 
meets monthly to plan the details of the event.  

Committee Names: 
Melissa Applebaum Joanne Kluck Diane Maxwell Ann Zgoda 
Louise Dickey Jean Lamantia Monica McVay 
Cindy Hajost Mary Larson Sandy Ricketts 
Paula Jones Jennifer Lorber Michelle Stuercke 
Laurel Katz Linda Mancini Joanne Terrelli 

Raffle explanation: Other than registration, revenue from this event comes from the $1 raffle baskets, grand prize raffle, 
live auction and silent auction. This year featured 55 raffle baskets. All baskets received tickets and were picked up. $1 
raffle tickets were 1 for $1 and 25 for $20. There were 5 Grand Prize raffle items, valued at a minimum of $300. The 
grand prize tickets were 1 ticket for $10 and 7 tickets for $50. The live auction featured 2 experiences; a birthday party 
at the Mt. Prospect Snoezelan Room and an adventure day with Liz Thomas. The silent auction had 8 items, all of which 
received bids! 
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Model explanation: This year 50 models participated in the show. SLSF worked with model families to create interviews 
and photoshoot opportunities. SLSF conducted interviews with each model and asked them about Broadway. The 
interviews offered SLSF, the committee and the Fashion Show guests a look into the lives of the models and the 
opportunity to get to know the models and connect with the mission of SLSF. Models wore clothes from Gap Woodfield, 
Gap Kildeer, Mr. Tux and JCPenney’s. This year models were asked to pick out their outfit at each store.  
 
Actual day of explanation: The agenda for this year’s show was combined with our volunteer matrix to maximize 
efficiency and allow for a comprehensive quick glance day of overview.  
 
o 8-10 a.m. - Set up Banquet Room– committee doing tables and raffles, tech set up.  Pipe and drape, runway, stage, 

photobooth setup. 
o 10-11:00 a.m. - Tech run through.  Room closed.  Coffee and breakfast in lobby for volunteers.  Set up registration 

 SLSF is checking to see if the Belvedere will provide coffee and donuts or if SLSF can bring in 
o 11-11:30 a.m.– Model and Model Family Check in, doors open.  NO EARLY CHECK IN FOR PUBLIC, walk the runway to 

practice 
o 11:30 a.m. - Public Check-in  
o 11:30 a.m. – 12:15 p.m. – Basket viewing  
o 12:00 p.m. - Preset Salad  
o 12:15 p.m. – Speeches and Lunch served  
o 12:30 p.m. - Model groups go back 
o 12:45 – Model Group #1 – 16 models 

o Model Video: 10 minutes 
o Walking: 35 minutes 

o 1:30 p.m. – First intermission: 10 min 
o 1:40 p.m. – Live Auction 
o 1:50 p.m. -Model Group #2 – 17 models 

o Model Video: 10 minutes 
o Walking: 35 minutes 

o 2:35 p.m. - Second intermission: 10 min 
o 2:45 p.m. - $1 Raffle Baskets Closed 
o 2:45 p.m. – Model Group #3 – 17 models 

o Model Video: 10 minutes 
o Walking: 35 minutes 

o 3:30 p.m. – Closing & Grand Prize Raffle Drawing 
o 3:30 p.m. – Silent Auction Closed 
o 3:40 p.m. – $1 Raffle Basket, Silent Auction and $10 Winners Announced 
o 3:50 p.m. - Basket Pick Up  

 Attendees can pick up $1 Baskets, Silent Auction and Grand Prize Raffles  
 
Committee Evaluation: A committee evaluation meeting is scheduled for April 9, 2024 

• Loved the model videos! 
• Program went quickly this year 
• The sound was hard to hear at times 
• Have more experiences, hotels, events and golf in the baskets 
• SLSF will have Sponsors, Committee Members and VIP guests have priority seating near the stage 
• All Tables will be set for 12  
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Target Numbers: 

*Raffles: $1 Raffle Baskets, Silent Auction, $10 Grand Prize Raffle, Wish List and Live Auction

Summary:  The Gold Medal Fashion Show is an event that serves the dual purpose of raising funds and awareness for 
NWSRA and children and adults with disabilities. The fashion show is well supported by the families of NWSRA as well as 
the community. 

The 2024 show raised $4,600.97 below the budgeted gross revenue. The show brought in $7.63 over the budgeted net 
revenue. SLSF saw an increase in event donations, sponsorship, $1 Raffle baskets, and silent auction from last year. SLSF 
was very happy to have raised the most money for this event this year! 

The SLSF team reached out to over 1200 potential sponsors and were very appreciative for the new and returning 
sponsors for this year.  

While the production of the event went back to all in – person, the SLSF team had a few hiccups with sound but the 
remaining portions of the event went great! The SLSF team was able to drop off and set up some equipment on Saturday 
prior to the event which made the rest of set up on Sunday go smoothly. 

The biggest draw for the $10 Raffle was the $500 Visa gift card. Guests were able to purchase $10 grand prize raffle 
tickets ahead of the show and during the show. Guests were sent the basket list three days prior to the show and the 
silent auction opened on Friday at 10:30 a.m.  The live auction returned this year with hopes to draw more bidders but it 
did not and the SLSF team decided to add these items to the silent auction for 2025.  

A professional photo booth was contracted for this year and guests enjoyed using it. The SLSF team will be booking the 
vendor for next year and for other events. The arch was designed by a contact made through SLSF’s networking efforts 
and will be used in future shows with an updated paint color.  

Guest Feedback 

2022 2023 2024 
Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual 

Gross Revenue $57,450 $48,389.00 $61,420 $59,775.97 $70,900 $66,299.03 
Expenses $26,850 $21,411.57 $27,027 $25,352.03 $34,685.60 $30,077.00 
Net Revenue $30,600 $26,977.43 $34,393 $34,423.94 $36,214.40 $36,222.03 
Registrations 500 339 388 459 500 453 
Registration Revenue $26,550 $14,555 $24,420 $24,777.51 $33,000 $23,672.17 
Sponsorships $11,500 $13,200 $16,000 $16,500 $18,000 $23,518.30 
Event Donations $500 $3,550 $3,500 $3,792.13 $3,000 $4,462.79 
VIP Favor Boxes $2,500 $790 $0 $0 $0 $0 
$10 Grand Raffle $6,600 $6,615 $6,500 $6,821.84 $7,000 $5,478.41 
$1 Raffle Baskets $0 $0 $8,000 $6,209.44 $6,000 $6,285.76 
Live Auction $0 $0 $2,000 $719.05 $1,000 $702.05 
Silent Auction $7,000 $8,329 $0 $0 $2,000 $2,179.55 
Wish List $2,800 $1,350 $1,000 956.00 $900 $0 
Average spent on 
raffles*/person 
(total $ 
collected/attendance) 

$37.80 $48.06 $45.10 $32.04 $33.80 $32.33 

SLSF average cost/person 
(total expenses/attendance) 

$53.70 $63.16 $69.66 $55.23 $69.37 $66.40 
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• More $10 Raffles 
• Sound system was unstable at times 
• Wait to start the show until lunch is over 
• Great food and location 
• Loved the interviews and models 
• Super organized event 
• Very uplifting interviews 
• Beautiful raffles 
• Beautiful sign with cut outs 
• Loved the higher screens and centerpieces! 
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Date:  April 24, 2024 

To: Tracey Crawford 
From: Megan O’Brien 
Event: St. Patrick’s Day Dinner 

Event History: The St. Patrick’s Day Dinner was started in 2004 by the Rotary Club of Rolling Meadows 
and has been run by the club. The event was not held during COVID and was just recently picked back up 
by SLSF and the Rolling Meadows Park District and Park Foundation. The event gives community 
members a social event to attend the weekend prior to St. Patrick’s Day and raises money for 2 great 
organizations.  

# of years event held: 1st year/20th year 

Event Explanation: SLSF and the Rolling Meadows Park District and Park Foundation partnered to bring 
back this festive and loved community event. The event includes a buffet dinner, open bar with beer, 
seltzer and Jameson, variety of raffles, Irish Dancers, DJ and dancing. The food was catered from 
Saranecki’s in downtown Chicago, chicken was purchased from Raising Cane’s and d’Vine Wine had a 
table for guests to taste wine and buy bottles for their table.  

Tickets for the event were $40 per person with 5 different sponsorship levels. This event is only a 21+ 
event as there is an open bar.  

Event Preparation: The St. Patrick’s Day Dinner is held the weekend before St. Patrick’s day. The Facility 
request for the event is sent after the event is held for the next year. The committee begins meeting in 
July to plan for the event.  

A save the date was emailed at the beginning of October. Sponsor letters were sent at the beginning of 
November. Prize letters were sent in mid – November. Invitations for the event were sent in December. 
The committee met monthly leading up to the event.  

Committee Names: 
Chris Burbidge  Kailey Schwartzhoff 
Kevin Romejko  Geneva Slupski 
Linda Ballantine  Tracey Crawford 
Amy Charlesworth Len Prejna 

Event Day Timeline: 
6:00 p.m. Dinner Served 
6:30 p.m. Hogan Irish Dancers Perform 
7:05 p.m. Heads and Tails 
8:00 p.m. Pull and Announce Treasure Chest and Gift Card Raffle Winners 
8:40 p.m. Pull and Announce Pot o’ Gold Numbers 1 - 60 
8:45 p.m. Pull and Announce Pot o’ Gold Numbers 61 - 120 and Wheelbarrow of Booze winner. 
9:00 p.m. Pull and Announce Pot o’ Gold Numbers 121 - 150 
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9:15 p.m. DJ and Dancing 
10:00 p.m. Event Ends 
 
Committee Evaluation: A committee evaluation meeting is scheduled for April 2, 2024 
 
Finances:  
 

Target # 2024 
 Budget Actual  
Gross Revenue $11,5000 $11,284.72 
Expenses $5,137.50 $5,811.30 
Net Revenue $6,362.50 $5,473.42 
Registrations 140 144 
Sponsorships $5,000 $3,503.57 
Gift Card Raffle $250 $450.36 
Heads & Tails $250 $368.82 
Reverse Raffle $1,500 $1,201.64 
Treasure Chest Raffle $250 $541.54 
Wheelbarrow of Booze $1,000 $860.84 
Event Donations $50 $143 
SLSF Share $4,241.67 $3,698.95 
RM Park Foundation 
Share 

$2,120.83 $1,774.47 

Average spent on 
raffles/person (total $ 
collected/attendance) 

$23.21 $23.77 

SLSF average cost person 
– (total expenses/ 
attendance) 

$36.70 $40.36 

 
Summary, Successes and Areas of Improvement:  
 
The St. Patrick’s Day Dinner is an event that serves the dual purpose of raising funds and raising 
awareness of NWSRA and the Rolling Meadows Park District and Park Foundation. The St. Patrick’s Day 
Dinner has been a well-attended event in the past and this year was no different! 
 
With this being the first year of the event the team saw the potential that the event has in the future. 
The event raised $215.28 below the budgeted gross revenue. Expenses were slightly higher than 
budgeted due to having more people in attendance and not budgeting for the $1,500 raffle payout. The 
event brought in $889.08 below the budgeted net revenue.  
 
All raffles brought in more than the budgeted amount except for the Reverse raffle and the 
Wheelbarrow of Booze raffle.  
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Over 330 businesses were contacted about sponsoring this event and 225 businesses were contacted for 
raffle prizes. The event was well received and the committee is looking at ways to make next year even 
better by spreading raffles out, decreasing the number of raffles, and making more space in the room 
for guests.  

Guest Feedback 
• Loved the food, bar and entertainment
• Variety of raffles was great
• Excellent Emcee
• Excellent organization and ran smoothly
• More space to walk around
• Include a Gluten Free dessert option in the future
• Raffles took too long
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Date:  May 2024 
To: Tracey Crawford 
From: Liz Thomas, Foundation Manager 
RE:  Sponsorship and Additional Campaigns Update 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Sponsorships: Sponsorship dollars are part of the SLSF event budgets. In 2023 SLSF budgeted $97,500.00 and 
received $131,075.00 in event sponsorship. In 2024 SLSF budgeted $139,500 in event sponsorship.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional Campaigns 

Campaign Revenue in 2023 Revenue in 
2024 

Budgeted in 2024 Notes 

Fun Pasta Fundraiser $965.18 $0.00 $1,000.00 July 8 - 31 
Double Good Popcorn $7,123.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 December 2 - 

6 
TOTAL $8,088.18 $0.00 $5,000.00  

 
 
 

Event Sponsorship 
Revenue in 2023 

Sponsorship in 
2024 

Budgeted in 
2024 

Notes 

Gold Medal Fashion Show $16,500.00 $23,750.00 $18,000.00 Completed 
St. Patrick’s Day Dinner n/a $3,500.00 $5,000.00 Completed 
Bridges of Poplar Creek $2,400.00 $8,000.00 $10,000.00 June 26 
Palatine Hills Golf Outing $9,100.00 $11,050.00 $10,000.00 June 6 
Buffalo Grove Golf Outing $24,650.00 19,100.00 $25,000.00 August 7 
Moretti's/NWSRA Golf Classic  $16,625.00 $7,150.00 $17,500.00 August 22 
Women's Golf Outing $9,600.00 $4,500.00 $10,000.00 August 28 
Arlington Classic Golf Outing $13,100.00 $2,200.00 $14,000.00 September 12 
Celebrate Ability Gala $33,500.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 October 18 
Total $131,075.00 $79,250.00 $139,500.00  
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 May Grant Activity Report 2024
The following is a list of 2024 grant activity on behalf of SLSF/NWSRA

Grant Type Name Purpose
 Amount 

Requested  Status Notes

Governmental*
Cook County Stronger 

Together General Programming  $           57,595.74  Pending 
Submitted on 4/11/24.  If approved, funding will be paid directly to NWSRA to cover 
program expansions.

Private 
Rotary Club of Buffalo 

Grove Accessible Transportation  $             2,500.00  Pending Submitted on 2/15/24 for 2024 funding.
Private Gatorade Scholarships  $           10,000.00  Pending Submitted on 4/11/24.  First time submitting for funding.

Private 
Goldenberg Max Trust 

M G Foundation Scholarships  $             5,000.00  Pending Mailed application letter on 4/30/24.  First year supporting SLSF was 2023.
Private Zurich North America Scholarships  $           15,000.00  Pending Submitted through their online portal on 5/3/24.

Private 
LabCorp World 

Foundation Greenhouse  $             5,000.00  Pending Submitted through their online portal on 5/7/24.

Private 
Barrington Junior 

Women's Club Scholarships  $             2,000.00  Denied Received funding in 2023.  Denied in 2024.

Grant Type Name Purpose  Amount Approved  Received Notes

Governmental*
Illinois Department of 
Transportation

Accessible Transportation  14- Passenger 
Vehicle 

IDOT grants vehicles to non-profit agencies through the Paratransit Vehicle Program. 
SLSF applied for a federal grant for a 14-passenger accessible van on 5/2/22.  Delivery 
date is TBD

Private Zurich North America Unrestricted  $             5,000.00  $      5,000.00 Approved in 2023 for 2024 funding.

Private 
Northwest Community 

Helathcare General Programming  $             4,000.00  $      4,000.00 
Submitted on 10/30/23 for 2024-2025 Funding.  The NCH grant comes with 
sponsorship benefits for one event.

Township Palatine Township Accessible Transportation  $                        -    $      2,000.01 
Payment for grant awarded for 2023-2024.  Will make monthly payments through 
March 2024.

Township
Schaumburg Township 
Mental Health Board Scholarships  $             5,000.00  $                -   

Submitted to Mental Health Board on 10/27/23 for 2024-2025 Funding. Funds through 
2/28/25.  First payment in June.

Private Rotary Club of Palatine Scholarships  $             5,000.00  $      5,000.00 Submitted on 1/12/24 for 2024 funding.
Township Palatine Township Accessible Transportation  $             8,000.00  $      2,000.01 Will pay out $666.67 monthly through March 2025.  
Township Elk Grove Township Accessible Transportation  $           10,000.00  $                -   2024-2025 Funding at $1,000 per month.  Awaiting copy of final contract.

Private 

Rotary Club of 
Schaumburg/Hoffman 

Estates General Programming  $             4,500.00  $                -   

Applied to cover expenses for trips for the PURSUIT program at Vogelei.  SLSF is 
partnering with this club for the Bridges of Poplar Creek Golf Outing in 2024.  Grant 
amounts up to $7,500.  SLSF usually is granted $4,000.  

Total Proposed Amount 
from Grants 81,000.00$            

Total Approved Grant 
Money in 2024 41,500.00$            

Total Grant Money 
Received in 2024** 18,000.02$            
Budgeted Amount 127,500.00$          

*Governmental grants will not count toward the SLSF total, as funding goes directly to NWSRA

Applied for Funding

Denied

Approved
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Date: May 16, 2024 

To: SLSF Board of Trustees 

From: Tracey Crawford, Executive Director 

Re: First Quarter FY24 Budget Variance Explanation Review 

The Budget vs. Actual Report for the first quarter ending March 31, 2024, has been 
completed and reviewed by the NWSRA staff. During this review, a 10% variance was 
used as the indicator for explanation. For the first quarter, any variance outside of 15%-
35% will warrant an explanation. 

The following pages list the line-by-line descriptions as well as the explanations for any 
variance within the 10% parameters and are boxed and highlighted in yellow.   

Income 
400100 Interest Income – 10,214.31% 
This line includes interest income from the Operating Account, Reserve/Project 
Money Market Account, and Investments.  This will not be included in the 
Fundraising Revenue total.  

This line item is higher than budgeted due to the line being budgeted only to reflect 
Operating Account interest.  This line will now reflect interest in the Operating Account, 
Reserve/Project Money Market Account, and Investments. 

500100 Grants – 12.03% 
This line includes all private and public foundation grants for the five focuses of 
SLSF And any capital improvement grants.  

This line item is less than budgeted due to most grant determinations being made in the 
fall. 

600100 Fundraising Revenue – 21.56% 
This line item includes all revenues received from fundraising events and 
endeavors, including restricted and unrestricted income and the Lightning 
Booster Club.   

This line item is on target as budgeted and within the designated variance parameters. 
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700100 Donations – 45.21% 
This line item includes all restricted and unrestricted revenues from donations not 
related to grants or fundraising events.  Does not include In-Kind Donations. 
 
This line item is higher than budgeted due to receiving more unrestricted general 
donations in the first quarter – primarily from community businesses. 
 
 
 
 

 
Administration Expenses 
 
 
800101 Postage – 0.00% 
This line item includes yearly post office renewal fees and postage.   
 
This line item is less than budgeted due to SLSF not yet being billed to reimburse 
NWSRSA for first quarter postage expenses. 
 
 
800102 Office Equipment/Expenses – 43.01% 
This line item includes all office supplies purchased, as well as miscellaneous 
event supplies.   
 
This line item is higher than the targeted variance due to an error with the financial 
software causing expenses to be entered twice.  Staff is working with the finance software 
company to resolve. 
 
Actual percentage spent in this line is 21.50% which is within the targeted variance.  
 
 
800103 Credit Card & Bank Fees – 30.58% 
This line item includes all fees associated with credit card processing and bank 
fees.  
 
This line item is on target as budgeted and within the designated variance parameters. 
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800104 Professional Memberships – 65.16% 
This line item includes all expenses related to membership fees with the Rolling 
Meadows Chamber, Arlington Heights Chamber, Mount Prospect Chamber, GOA, 
Schaumburg Business Association, Associate of Fundraising Professionals and 
the Rotary Clubs of Schaumburg/Hoffman Estates, Buffalo Grove, Arlington 
Heights, and Palatine.   
 
This line item is higher than the targeted variance due to an error with the financial 
software causing expenses to be entered twice.  Staff is working with the finance software 
company to resolve. 
 
Actual percentage spent in this line is 32.58% which is within the targeted variance.  
 
 
 
800105 Education and Training – 22.36% 
This line item includes all expenses related to continuing education fees for 
fundraising development workshops.  
 
This line item is on target as budgeted and within the designated variance parameters, 
however due to an error with financial software expenses were entered twice.  Staff is 
working with the finance software company to resolve.  Actual percentage spent in this 
line is 11.18% of budget. 
 
 
 
800106 Public Education/Info – 53.17% 
This line item includes involvement with community organizations through 
networking events, Holiday Luncheon expenses, awards and recognition, 
memorial flowers/cards, SLSF marketing staff shirts and giveaways for events and 
volunteers. IPRF Silent Auction expenses go into and come out of this line item.   
 
This line item is higher than the targeted variance due to an error with the financial 
software causing expenses to be entered twice.  Staff is working with the finance software 
company to resolve. 
 
Actual percentage spent in this line is 26.59% which is within the targeted variance.  
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800107 Printing – 0.00% 
This line item includes the printing of the Annual Report, the Holiday Appeal, and 
any other printing expenses outside of the fundraising expense line items. 

This line item is lower than budgeted due to SLSF receiving in-kind printing services and 
the Holiday Appeal printing occurring in the fourth quarter. 

800108 Professional Fees – 0.00% 
This line item includes professional fees for the SLSF Audit, Charity Status Tax 
Filing, Attorney Fees and the Annual Report Filing with the Secretary of State. 

This line item is lower than budgeted due to audit fees not being paid later in the year. 

800109 Marketing – 25.59% 
This line item includes expenses for event advertising and social media boosts. 

This line item is on target as budgeted and within the designated variance parameters, 
however due to an error with financial software expenses were entered twice.  Staff is 
working with the finance software company to resolve.  Actual percentage spent in this 
line is 12.79% of budget, which is lower than budgeted due to reserving most of this line 
to promote the Celebrate Ability Gala in the third quarter. 

800110 Kevin’s Club – 0.00% 
This line item includes expenses related to Kevin’s Club, such as apparel and 
recognition for members. 

This line is incorrectly titled “Legal”.  This will be corrected.  This line item is lower than 
budgeted due to Kevin’s Club expenses mostly hitting in the third and fourth quarters for 
the Holiday Luncheon. 
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Fundraising Expenses 
Fundraising Expenses include any event related expense, both restricted and 
unrestricted.  Events include: The Gold Medal Fashion Show, St. Patrick’s Day Dinner, 
Palatine Hills Golf Classic, Bridges of Poplar Creek Golf Outing, Buffalo Grove Golf 
Classic, Moretti’s/NWSRA Golf Classic, Women’s Golf Outing, Arlington Classic Golf 
Outing, and the Celebrate Ability Gala.  SLSF staff will continue to strive toward the 
70/30 rule.  Spending only 30% of the gross event revenue.   

800201 Signs – 2,909.40% 
This line item includes any event related expense for printing signs. 

This line item is higher than budgeted due to a duplicate fundraising expenses for Food 
(800202) in the amount of $1,300.70 being incorrectly coded to this line.  Staff is working 
with the finance software company to correct this issue. 

Actual spent in this line is 154% of budget.  This line is over budget due to SLSF only 
budgeting $50.00 in this line due to all sign expenses typically being covered by in-kind 
donations.  Signs were purchased to accommodate last-minute sponsorship for the St. 
Patrick’s Day Dinner 

800202 Food – 32.48%  
This line item includes any event related expense for food. 

This line item is on target as budgeted and within the designated variance parameters, 
however due to an error with financial software expenses were entered twice.  Staff is 
working with the finance software company to resolve.  Actual percentage spent in this 
line is 16.24% of budget, which is within the targeted variance parameters. 

800203 Gifts – 0.00% 
This line item includes any event related expense for gifts, such as tee gifts and 
favors. 

This line item is lower than budgeted due to not incurring an expense for attendee gifts 
for the Gold Medal Fashion Show due to gifts being donated. 
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800204 Recognition – 4.10% 
This line item includes any event related expense to distribute a percentage of net 
event funds to the co-hosting organization, per the collaborative event agreement. 
 
This line item is lower than budgeted due only one payout to partner organizations 
occurring in the first quarter for the St. Patrick’s Day Dinner.   
 
 
800205 Prizes – 18.54% 
This line item includes any event related expense for raffle and auction prizes. 
 
This line item is lower than budgeted due to only 2 event occurring in the first quarter.  
The majority of prize expenses occur with events later in the year. 
 
800207 Printing – 20.86% 
This line item includes any event related expense for printing stationery. 
 
This line item is on target as budgeted and within the designated variance parameters. 
 
 
800208 Supplies – 41.01% 
This line item includes any event related expense general event supplies for one 
specific event. 
 
This line item is higher than the targeted variance due to an error with the financial 
software causing expenses to be entered twice.  Staff is working with the finance software 
company to resolve. 
 
Actual percentage spent in this line is 20.50% which is within the targeted variance.  
 
 
800209 Booster Club – 0.00% 
This line item includes any expense for the Lightning Athletic Booster Club. 
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to no Booster Club activities 
occurring in the first quarter. 
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Grants Given 
 
51-900100 Transportation – 0.00% 
This line item includes any funds granted for the purchase and maintenance of 
accessible vehicles.  This is one of the five focus areas for SLSF fundraising efforts 
granted to NWSRA. 
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to the first grants made to NWSRA 
in the second quarter. 
  
 
 
52-900100 Scholarships – 0.00% 
This line item includes any funds granted for scholarships to NWSRA.  This is one 
of the five focus areas for SLSF fundraising efforts granted to NWSRA.   
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to the first grants made to NWSRA 
in the second quarter. 
 
 
53-900100 Inclusion – 0.00% 
This line item includes any funds granted for Inclusion / ADA Compliance to 
NWSRA.  This is one of the five focus areas for SLSF fundraising efforts granted to 
NWSRA. 
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to the first grants made to NWSRA 
in the second quarter. 
 
 
54-900100 Athletics – 0.00% 
This line item includes any funds for purchases made toward uniforms, housing, 
transportation and more for NWSRA Lightning athletes.  This is one of the five 
focus areas for SLSF fundraising efforts granted to NWSRA. 
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to the first grants made to NWSRA 
in the second quarter. 
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55-900100 General Programs – 0.00% 
This line item includes any funds used for general program support including 
PURSUIT, Snoezelen rooms, Adaptive Equipment and other newly developed 
programs.  This is one of the five focus areas for SLSF fundraising efforts granted 
to NWSRA.   
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to the first grants made to NWSRA 
in the second quarter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Capital Projects 
Includes capital improvements including ADA improvements, securing new NWSRA 
programming spaces, and specialty resource rooms.  
 
 
900201-700 General 
This line item includes any expenses related to general capital expenses. 
 
This line item is not budgeted for FY 2024. 
 
 
900201-701 Accessible Greenhouse – 0.00% 
This line item includes any expenses related to the Accessible Greenhouse project 
at the NWSRA Programming Space at the Wheeling Park District. 
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to greenhouse expenses being paid 
in the second and third quarters. 
 
 
900201-702 Music Room – 0.00% 
This line item includes any expenses related to the renovation of the Music Room 
at the NWSRA Programming Space at the Rolling Meadows Park District. 
 
This line item is lower than the targeted variance due to music room expenses being paid 
in the second and third quarters. 
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900201-703 Buffalo Grove Media Room – 0.00% 
This line item includes any expenses related to the Accessible Media Lab project 
at the NWSRA Programming Space at the Buffalo Grove Park District. 
 
This is a new capital project that will likely be funded by a grant opportunity. 
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Run: 5/17/2024 at 2:13 PM Page:    1

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)

Special Leisure Services Foundation

For  3/31/2024

Y-T-D

Actual

Y-T-D

Budget Variance

Percent

of Budget

Revenues

Investment Income

400101 Unrealized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 73,563.55 0.00 73,563.55 0.00%
400102 Realized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 2,111.99 0.00 2,111.99 0.00%
400103 Bank Interest Income 70,895.29 0.00 70,895.29 0.00%
400104 Investment Income -BF Edw - Other 515.27 1,440.00 (924.73) 35.78%
Total Investment Income 147,086.10 1,440.00 145,646.10 10,214.31%

Grants

500101 Township - Transportation 1,333.34 20,000.00 (18,666.66) 6.67%
500102 Private Foundations - Transportation 14,000.00 107,500.00 (93,500.00) 13.02%
500103 Public Foundations - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
500104 Grants Other - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Grants 15,333.34 127,500.00 (112,166.66) 12.03%

FundRaising Revenue

600101 Registration 29,525.30 139,000.00 (109,474.70) 21.24%
600102 Private Foundations 14,295.71 26,810.00 (12,514.29) 53.32%
600103 Sponsors 37,982.69 143,500.00 (105,517.31) 26.47%
600104 Auctions 2,113.92 45,450.00 (43,336.08) 4.65%
600105 Contests 4,448.05 49,039.00 (44,590.95) 9.07%
600106 Development 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
600107 Booster Club 82.51 1,400.00 (1,317.49) 5.89%
Total Fund Raising Revenue 88,448.18 410,199.00 (321,750.82) 21.56%

Donations

700101 Memorials 733.25 3,000.00 (2,266.75) 24.44%
700102 General 16,881.78 45,500.00 (28,618.22) 37.10%
700103 Annual Appeal 4,675.83 16,500.00 (11,824.17) 28.34%
Total Donations 22,290.86 65,000.00 (42,709.14) 34.29%

Total Revenues 273,158.48 604,139.00 (330,980.52) 45.21%

Expenses

Administration

800101 Postage 0.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00%
800102 Office/ Equipment Expense 7,826.80 18,199.00 10,372.20 43.01%
800103 Credit Card fees 1,727.99 5,650.00 3,922.01 30.58%
800104 Professional Memberships 4,897.78 7,516.00 2,618.22 65.16%
800105 Education/Training 1,257.76 5,625.00 4,367.24 22.36%
800106 Public Education/Information 7,748.75 14,572.50 6,823.75 53.17%
800107 Printing 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
800108 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00%
800109 Marketing 255.86 1,000.00 744.14 25.59%
800110 Legal 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00%
900101 NWSRA Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00%
900201 Capital Projects - General 32.84 120,000.00 119,967.16 0.03%
Total Administration 23,747.78 537,112.50 513,364.72 4.42%

Fundraising Expenses

800201 Signs 1,454.70 50.00 (1,404.70) 2,909.40%
800202 Food 30,939.28 95,266.25 64,326.97 32.48%
800203 Gifts 0.00 6,810.00 6,810.00 0.00%
800204 Recognition 1,465.59 35,719.95 34,254.36 4.10%
800205 Prizes 949.98 5,125.00 4,175.02 18.54%
800207 Printing 1,210.00 5,800.00 4,590.00 20.86%
800208 Supplies 12,476.00 30,425.00 17,949.00 41.01%
800209 Booster Club 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00%
Total Fundraising Expenses 48,495.55 180,596.20 132,100.65 26.85%

Grants Given

51 900101 Transportation 0.00 (85,000.00) 85,000.00 0.00%
52 900101 Scholarships 0.00 (65,000.00) 65,000.00 0.00%
53 900101 Inclusion 0.00 (25,000.00) 25,000.00 0.00%
54 900101 Athletics 0.00 (50,000.00) 50,000.00 0.00%
55 900101 General Programs 0.00 (125,000.00) 125,000.00 0.00%
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Run: 5/17/2024 at 2:13 PM Page:    2

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)

Special Leisure Services Foundation

For  3/31/2024

Y-T-D

Actual

Y-T-D

Budget Variance

Percent

of Budget

Total Grants Given 0.00 (350,000.00) 350,000.00 0.00%

Capital Projects

900201 0701 Capital Projects - Accessible Greenhouse 0.00 (100,000.00) 100,000.00 0.00%
900201 0702 Capital Projects - Music Room 0.00 (20,000.00) 20,000.00 0.00%
900201 0703 Capital Projects - Buffalo Grove Media Room (32.84) 0.00 (32.84) 0.00%
Total Capital Projects (32.84) (120,000.00) 119,967.16 (0.03)%

Total Expenses 72,276.17 1,187,708.70 1,115,432.53 6.09%

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures
200,882.31 (583,569.70) 784,452.01 34.42%
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SLSF maximizes public outreach through a variety of endeavors.  The following report 
highlights some of the recent marketing and public relations activities:

GENERAL MARKETING 

• Developed graphics, materials and
collaborated with the SLSF team to create
a plan for SLSF’s next development plan -
Evolve.

• Published the yearly calendar for all 2024
SLSF events.

• To gear up for golf season all golf outing flyers,
brochures and landing pages have been
updated with current information. All these
materials featured an updated look as we work
to further refine our image.

• Created and sent the Holiday Appeal featuring
the Sawka Family’s impact story.

• Designed and sent out the 2024 SLSF Spring
Appeal, raising funds for the Accessible
Transportation.

• Published the March edition of the SLSF
Impact Newsletter.

• Created marketing materials for SLSF’s new
fundraiser - the Viper Car Show, hosted by the
Viper Owners Association of Illinois.

• Promoted the back by popular demand, St.
Patrick’s Day Dinner.

• Developed an elevated image for the 2024
Celebrate Ability. The Save the Date for this
event was created and sent.

MARKETING & PR REPORT 
JANUARY-APRIL 2024

GMFS MARKETING

IN PROGRESS

• Produced all marketing materials for the
Gold Medal Fashion Show. This included
the programs, day of signage, graphics,
model interview videos and more. All
content featured a consistent brand image
and we could not be more proud of how it
turned out. For anyone who has not seen
these interviews, they are available at SLSF.
me.

• Leading up to the Gold Medal Fashion
Show, we featured a “Meet the Model”
series on social media highlighting the
models that stared at the show.

• New in 2024 presenting event sponsors,
along with others, will have the opportunity
to have their logo’s on the back of NWSRA
buses. The marketing team is working to
accomplish this in-house.
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DIGITAL MARKETING STATISTICSJANUARY 2024

1,667

1,191

WEBSITE STATISTICS

TOP CHANNELS
How people visit the website

DEVICES BEING USED

SOCIAL MEDIA STATISTICS TRENDING POSTS

MOST VISITED PAGES PAGE VIEWS AVG. TIME SPENT

www.slsf.me

TOTAL PAGE VIEWS

TOTAL SESSIONS

1. SLSF | Home page
2. SLSF | St. Patricks day dinner
3. SLSF | Gold Medal Fashion Show
4. SLSF | Events
5. SLSF | St. Patricks day flyer
6. SLSF | Sponsorship
7. SLSF | About
8. SLSF | SLSF Team
9. SLSF | Directors
10. SLSF | Palatine Hills Classic

People Reached: 11.3K
Total Page Follows: 1.8K
Post Engagements: 840

• Throwback Thursday to the Previous St. Pat’s
• Need any more reason to celebrate St. Pat’s
• Throwback Thursday to the fun irish-theme
• Meet the model! See Robert Johnson

Post Impressions: 886
Post Reach: 163
Total Followers: 244

Post Impressions: 4,811
Total Followers: 432
Page Views: 93

305
292
257
117
65
59
54
47
44
40

17 sec
16 sec
23 sec
31 sec
16sec
1:14
17 sec
38 sec
6 sec
43 sec

811 NEW VISITORS
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DIGITAL MARKETING STATISTICSFEBRUARY 2024

1.9K

1,231 

WEBSITE STATISTICS

TOP CHANNELS
How people visit the website

DEVICES BEING USED

SOCIAL MEDIA STATISTICS TRENDING POSTS

MOST VISITED PAGES PAGE VIEWS AVG. TIME SPENT

www.slsf.me

TOTAL PAGE VIEWS

TOTAL SESSIONS

1. SLSF | Gold Medal Fashion Show
2. SLSF | Home Page
3. SLSF | St. Patricks Day Dinner
4. SLSF | Events
5. SLSF | About
6. SLSF | Sponsorship
7. SLSF | Womens Golf Outing
8. SLSF | Board of Directors
9. SLSF | SLSF Team
10. SLSF | Palatine Hills Classic

People Reached: 5.9K 
Total Page Follows: 1.8K
Post Engagements: 1.1K

• We want to thank all the models and attendees, 
• In case you haven’t noticed.... SLSF 
• Today PURSUIT Hoffman Estates traveled
• A huge thank you to Forbici Salon and Spa
• Behind the scenes for tomorrow’s Gold Medal

Post Impressions: 133
Post Reach: 193
Total Followers: 244

Post Impressions: 4,232
Total Followers: 432
Page Views: 57

629
350
318
140
63
53
31
26
25
24

33 sec
18 sec
13 sec
32 sec
21 sec
25 sec
14 sec
28 sec
39 sec
1:00

756 NEW VISITORS
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DIGITAL MARKETING STATISTICSMARCH 2024

1.8K

1,105

WEBSITE STATISTICS

TOP CHANNELS
How people visit the website

DEVICES BEING USED

SOCIAL MEDIA STATISTICS TRENDING POSTS

MOST VISITED PAGES PAGE VIEWS AVG. TIME SPENT

www.slsf.me

TOTAL PAGE VIEWS

TOTAL SESSIONS

1. SLSF | Homepage
2. SLSF | St. Patricks Day Dinner
3. SLSF | Events
4. SLSF | Sponsorship
5. SLSF | Palatine Hills Classic
6. SLSF | Bridges of Poplar Creek Golf
7. SLSF | Womens Golf Outing
8. SLSF | Buffalo Grove Classic 
9. SLSF | Arlington Classic
10. SLSF | Moretti’s Nwsra Classic

People Reached: 5.3K
Total Page Follows: 1.8K
Post Engagements: 818

• We are excited to announce that Bridges of
• What happens in Palatine stays in Palatine
• SLSF added 11 new photos
• A huge thank you to bear construction 
• SLSF added 15 new photos

Post Impressions: 78
Post Reach: 97
Total Followers: 244

Post Impressions: 2,658
Total Followers: 432
Page Views: 58

308
285
244
164
100
83
81
70
58
58

10 sec
14 sec
30 sec
24 sec
20 sec
29 sec
19 sec
28 sec
35 sec
43 sec

705 NEW VISITORS
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DIGITAL MARKETING STATISTICSAPRIL 2024

1,301

927

WEBSITE STATISTICS

TOP CHANNELS
How people visit the website

DEVICES BEING USED

SOCIAL MEDIA STATISTICS TRENDING POSTS

MOST VISITED PAGES PAGE VIEWS AVG. TIME SPENT

www.slsf.me

TOTAL PAGE VIEWS

TOTAL SESSIONS

1. SLSF | Homepage
2. SLSF | Palatine Hills Golf Classic
3. SLSF | Events
4. SLSF | Moretti’s NWSRA Classic
5. SLSF | Sponsorship
6. SLSF | Bridges of Poplar Creek Golf
7. SLSF | About
8. SLSF | Buffalo Grove Classic 
9. SLSF | Viper Car Show
10. SLSF | Women’s Golf Outing

People Reached: 8.6K
Total Page Follows: 1.8K
Post Engagements: 598

• Golf season is coming and we are in full swing
• Congrats to Zurich North America for their
• We are excited to announce that the Buffalo
• We are happy to welcome BIBIBOP Asian 
• Kevin’s Club is a group comprimised of those

Post Impressions: 250
Post Reach: 149
Total Followers: 243

Post Impressions: 4,016
Total Followers: 432
Page Views: 99

298
197
143
118
81
73
67
43
37
33

11 sec
36 sec
37 sec
15 sec
24 sec
34 sec
23 sec
33 sec
7 sec
28 sec

578 NEW VISITORS
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Date: March 6, 2024 
To:  Tracey Crawford   
From:  Andrea Griffin and Rachel Hubsch, Superintendents of Recreation  
Re:  Program Report February & March 2024 
 

NWSRA General Therapeutic Recreation Programs & Services 

Registration for General Therapeutic Recreation winter programs began on December 
4th, 2023. NWSRA is still offering both in person and virtual programs; 49 weekly 
programs for the season are running. Currently there are over 370 registrations for the 
winter season. Staff have begun implementing NWSRAs Regional Programing, allowing 
those living in a specific NWSRA region to recreate within their communities or 
neighboring communities. One of NWSRAs most popular programs; Exercise and 
Swim, is now offered twice on the same day in different locations to allow maximum 
participation and participants to participate closer or within their home community. Fit N’ 
Fun, is a new program this winter season. This program allows for a closer ratio for 
participants that need extra assistance with personal care, behavioral support and 
throughout activities. Traveling Teens has been a fan favorite since 2020.  Staff have 
worked with local high schools to continue the growth of the program, leading to an 
uptick in registrations this winter season.  

Lightning Athletics  

NWSRA Lighting Athletics competed at the Special Olympics Winter Games in Galena 
February 6-8th bringing home gold, silver, and bronze medals. The Lightning Swim 
Team has participated in two different Swim Meets with Libertyville and Western 
DuPage Special Recreation Association. The swimmers have utilized the meets to 
prepare for their upcoming Special Olympics Qualifier for Summer Games. Gymnastics 
and Powerlifting athletes will be competing to qualify for Summer Games in these 
upcoming weeks. NWSRA coaches are currently fielding 2 soccer teams this winter 
seasons.  

Social Clubs 

Social Clubs have seen an increase in overall registrations due to the combination of 
social club events hosted in February. These events include Crafts and Chocolate, 
Valentine’s Ball, Cozy Dreams Cinema, Paint ‘N Sip, Brackets and BINGO and Another 
One Bites the Crust.  Participants have been eager to attend larger joint club events to 
socialize with friends and their favorite staff! We have been continuing to support club 
participants registering for the correct clubs based on age, disability, and staffing ratio 
needs.  
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Inclusion  

The Inclusion Team recently held their seasonal Winter/Spring Training for their part-
time inclusion aides. The training heavily focused on communication and behavior 
management, reinforcing how to deal with behavior crisis safely and appropriately as 
they arise. The team recently trained Bartlett Park District aquatics department with an 
emphasis on adapting swim lessons and working with individuals with disabilities., 
Palatine Park District had their gymnastics department receive a training on disability 
awareness and modifying activities for all. Additionally, the team is gearing up to prep 
for summer camp requests as well as summer training. The inclusion department is 
typically a team of five with four Inclusion Coordinators and one Manager of Inclusion 
Services.  Starting mid-March, the Manager of Inclusion Services will be on maternity 
leave and there will be two Inclusion Coordinators overseeing all 17 Member Park 
Districts until two more can be hired. See below to see how the coordinators will split 
the districts:  

 Mid-March – May (italics = interim) 

 
Sam Tabert, Inc Coord   Andi Marfilius, Inc Coord 
stabert@nwsra.org     amarfilius@nwsra.org 
 
Elk Grove     Arlington Heights 
Hoffman Estates    Mt. Prospect 
Rolling Meadows    Prospect Heights 
Salt Creek     River Trails  
South Barrington     Buffalo Grove  
Bartlett     Hanover Park  
Inverness      Streamwood  
Palatine      Wheeling  
Schaumburg    
 

June 10 – August (italics = interim) 
 
Sam Tabert, Inc Coord Andi Marfilius, Inc Coord Tori Gonzalez, Manager 
stabert@nwsra.org   amarfilius@nwsra.org  vgonzalez@nwsra.org 
 
Elk Grove Sarah   Arlington Heights Emily  Buffalo Grove Jess 
Hoffman Estates Sarah Mt. Prospect Emily  Inverness Jes 
Rolling Meadows Sarah  Prospect Heights Emily Palatine Jess 
Salt Creek Sarah  River Trails Emily  Schaumburg Alexis/Karly   
South Barrington Sarah Hanover Park Alexis/Karly Wheeling Jess 
Bartlett Alexis/Karly  Streamwood Alexis/Karly 
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Rover Start Dates:  
Emily Pineda – May 6th 
Sarah Lynch – Mid May 
Karly Melendy – May 20th 
Jess Pineda – June 3rd 
Alexis Greenholdt – June 4th  
 
Inclusion Training Dates 
1. May 21 Night 1 North @ Alcott Center  
2. May 22 Inclusion NHO Night @ Park Central  
3. May 23 Night 1 South @ Schaumburg CRC 
4. May 28 Parent Meet & Greet North @ Alcott Center  
5. May 30 Parent Meet & Greet South @ Schaumburg CRC 
 

Collaboratives 

All six PURSUIT sites have continued to engage in volunteer hours. For Wheeling 
PURSUIT, the clients began working with the Wheeling Park District Pre-K classroom 
with much excitement to meet the kids and create lesson plans around what they are 
learning. At Mt. Prospect, the clients are working with the Live Like Roo Foundation to 
help create care packages for dogs with cancer. The main items they are creating for 
the care packages are adorable and soft tie blankets.  

The winter months activities have been inspiring and included things like New Years 
Resolutions and Martin Luther King Jr “I Have a Dream” poetry writing.  

An informative trip that Hoffman Estates PURSUIT enjoyed in March was a Harper 
College Radio Station tour where the clients learned how a radio show is produced.   

Additional trips that all PURSUIT sites have gotten to enjoy are bowling, a very festive 
Valentine’s dance, a Mari Gras celebration, and a Fitness February event. The staff and 
clients love to get to focus on health in the month of February.   

Behavior Team 

The Behavior Team continues to meet and provide support on an as needed basis.  

On Wednesday January 10th NWSRA full-time staff completed their Crisis Prevention 
Institute (CPI) training. CPI provides professional development and training 
opportunities through its behavior management program to help staff empower and 
support everyone served. This is a yearly training course full-time staff complete and is 
led by Victoria Gonzalez, Manager of Inclusion Services, a certified CPI Instructor. 

The Behavior Team is currently preparing for Spring Break Camp and Summer Camp. 
The team is meeting with Program Leaders to prepare them with additional strategies 
and support for their program to set the staff, participants, and program up for success.  
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Outreach & Recruitment  

Part-Time/Seasonal Staff & Volunteers 
For the first quarter of the year, Recruitment has been focused on jumpstarting our 
summer hiring efforts for Inclusion Aides, Camp Counselors, Program Assistants, and 
Drivers.  

All department Managers received feedback from past seasonal staff as to who would 
be returning for Summer 2024 and Recruitment is looking to hire 100 Summer Inclusion 
Aides, 100 Summer Camp Counselors, 15 Summer Program Assistants, and 3-5 
Summer Drivers.  

In February, Inclusion highlighted Shylese Taylor for Inclusion Staff of the Month. 
Shylese currently works as an Inclusion Aide in the Schaumburg Park District. Shylese’s 
flexibility and her uplifting personality has made her loved by all who work with her. Her 
peers note her punctuality and ability to get to know each of the participants, has been 
keys to her success. Her dedication and skill in remaining professional in all situations 
have not gone unnoticed. NWSRA is lucky to have her as a part of our team and we 
look forward to seeing all that she will continue to do in the future.  

Recruitment & Outreach  
In 2024, Recruitment has utilized a new integrated software called Cronofy which 
connects BambooHR with Office 365 to help schedule interviews with candidates more 
efficiently and quickly. Instead of taking a couple of days to schedule a potential 
candidate, applicants can now schedule their interview through a link that shows all 
available times for interviews with the Recruitment Coordinator. This is streamlining the 
process for Recruitment to schedule, interview, and send out offers to potential 
candidates. This is a key factor in trying to hire in 2024. Quick response times from the 
employer to candidate are essential since there are many jobs available for our hiring 
demographic. NWSRA is utilizing Cronofy for our hiring benefit.  
 
In addition, Recreation Managers and the Recruitment Coordinator are constantly 
working on collaborating to ensure the hiring process focuses on finding the correct 
candidates regarding availability and hiring eligibility due to participants’, Park Districts’, 
Inclusion’s, and Support Services’ needs. The Recruitment Coordinator and the 
Recreation Managers have created a hiring tracker through SharePoint. Through the 
tracker, Recreation Managers will have better insight on availability and skill level/level 
of comfortability working with individuals with disabilities and will in turn, approve of a 
candidate to be hired. Once approved by our Recreation Managers, the Recruitment 
Coordinator will send out an offer of employment. By collaborating with NWSRA 
Recreation Managers, the Recruitment Coordinator can work to ensure that each 
department has more insight and input into hiring for their teams especially when 
needing to fill specific gaps in our programs and Park Districts as well as pairing skill 
levels with participants.  
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The Recruitment Coordinator and/or NWSRA Recreation Staff have attended job fairs of 
at Stevenson High School, Illinois State University, Arlington Heights Park District, Lake 
Park High School, Aurora University and Hanover Township.  

Community Outreach 
This year NWSRA is focusing on connecting with businesses, organizations, schools, 
families and participants through outreach events in hopes of building deeper 
relationships and supports.  Staff have attended the following outreach events with 
many more scheduled throughout 2nd quarter:  Bartlett Park District, Elk Grove 
Chamber, District 21, Northwest Suburban Special Education Organization (NSSEO), 
District 15, Kenneyville District 20 and District 54.  
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VII. Financial/
Investment
Statements

Back to Home

39 of 66



NORTHWEST SPECIAL RECREATION ASSOCIATION
SPECIAL LEISURE SERVICES FOUNDATION

 ORGANIZATIONAL CASH OVERVIEW AS OF JANUARY 31, 2024

NWSRA SLSF TOTAL
WORKING CASH
In house PETTY CASH 500.00$              150.00$             650.00$             
OPERATING
Village Bank & Trust NA OPER/MMA 36,974.61$         156,172.98$      193,147.59$      
Village Bank & Trust NA FLEX SPENDING CHECKING 27,558.65$         27,558.65$        

  TOTAL 65,033.26$         156,322.98$      221,356.24$      

RESERVES:
Village Bank & Trust NA MDAA MAX SAFE 1,199,277.09$    1,199,277.09$   
Village Bank & Trust NA CAPITAL MAX SAFE  378,071.92$       378,071.92$      
Village Bank & Trust NA RESERVE / PROJECT 104,651.59$      104,651.59$      

  TOTAL 1,577,349.01$    104,651.59$      1,682,000.60$   

RESERVES: INVESTMENTS
BF EDWARDS 1,264,749.93$   1,264,749.93$   
PFM General Reserve -$  

Liquid Asset Fund 70,110.68$         70,110.68$        
Investments 1,206,000.00$    1,206,000.00$   

  TOTAL 1,276,110.68$    1,276,110.68$   

PFM Capital Reserve
Liquid Asset Fund 356,233.79$       356,233.79$      
Investments 600,000.00$       600,000.00$      

  TOTAL 956,233.79$       1,264,749.93$   2,220,983.72$   

TOTAL CASH & RESERVES
January 31, 2024 3,874,726.74$    1,525,724.50$   5,400,451.24$   

5,400,451.24$   
-$  
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NORTHWEST SPECIAL RECREATION ASSOCIATION
SPECIAL LEISURE SERVICES FOUNDATION

 ORGANIZATIONAL CASH OVERVIEW AS OF FEBRUARY 29, 2024

NWSRA SLSF TOTAL
WORKING CASH
In house PETTY CASH 500.00$   150.00$   650.00$   
OPERATING
Village Bank & Trust NA OPER/MMA 557,578.20$   186,241.14$   743,819.34$   
Village Bank & Trust NA FLEX SPENDING CHECKING 25,888.22$   25,888.22$   

 TOTAL 583,966.42$   186,391.14$   770,357.56$   

RESERVES:
Village Bank & Trust NA MDAA MAX SAFE 821,445.62$   821,445.62$   
Village Bank & Trust NA CAPITAL MAX SAFE  379,694.14$   379,694.14$   
Village Bank & Trust NA RESERVE / PROJECT 104,978.20$   104,978.20$   

 TOTAL 1,201,139.76$    104,978.20$   1,306,117.96$   

RESERVES: INVESTMENTS
BF EDWARDS 1,302,119.73$   1,302,119.73$   
PFM General Reserve -$   

Liquid Asset Fund 70,399.48$   70,399.48$   
Investments 1,206,000.00$   1,206,000.00$   

 TOTAL 1,276,399.48$   1,276,399.48$   

PFM Capital Reserve
Liquid Asset Fund 41,762.00$   41,762.00$   
Investments 600,000.00$   600,000.00$   

 TOTAL 641,762.00$   1,302,119.73$   1,943,881.73$   

TOTAL CASH & RESERVES
February 29, 2024 3,703,267.66$    1,593,489.07$   5,296,756.73$   

5,296,756.73$   
-$                   
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NORTHWEST SPECIAL RECREATION ASSOCIATION
SPECIAL LEISURE SERVICES FOUNDATION

 ORGANIZATIONAL CASH OVERVIEW AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

NWSRA SLSF TOTAL
WORKING CASH
In house PETTY CASH 500.00$              150.00$             650.00$             
OPERATING
Village Bank & Trust NA OPER/MMA 424,436.36$       177,417.42$      601,853.78$      
Village Bank & Trust NA FLEX SPENDING CHECKING 24,144.76$         24,144.76$        

  TOTAL 449,081.12$       177,567.42$      626,648.54$      

RESERVES:
Village Bank & Trust NA MDAA MAX SAFE 531,396.79$       531,396.79$      
Village Bank & Trust NA CAPITAL MAX SAFE  696,623.45$       696,623.45$      
Village Bank & Trust NA RESERVE / PROJECT 105,328.42$      105,328.42$      

  TOTAL 1,228,020.24$    105,328.42$      1,333,348.66$   

RESERVES: INVESTMENTS
BF EDWARDS 1,332,596.08$   1,332,596.08$   
PFM General Reserve -$                   

Liquid Asset Fund 73,948.50$         73,948.50$        
Investments 1,206,000.00$    1,206,000.00$   

  TOTAL 1,279,948.50$    1,279,948.50$   

PFM Capital Reserve
Liquid Asset Fund 41,944.99$         41,944.99$        
Investments 600,000.00$       600,000.00$      

  TOTAL 641,944.99$       1,332,596.08$   1,974,541.07$   

TOTAL CASH & RESERVES
March 31, 2024 3,598,994.85$    1,615,491.92$   5,214,486.77$   

5,214,486.77$   
-$                   
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NORTHWEST SPECIAL RECREATION ASSOCIATION
SPECIAL LEISURE SERVICES FOUNDATION

 ORGANIZATIONAL CASH OVERVIEW AS OF APRIL 30, 2024

NWSRA SLSF TOTAL
WORKING CASH
In house PETTY CASH 500.00$              150.00$             650.00$             
OPERATING
Village Bank & Trust NA OPER/MMA 456,096.15$       252,673.91$      708,770.06$      
Village Bank & Trust NA FLEX SPENDING CHECKING 22,030.88$         22,030.88$        

  TOTAL 478,627.03$       252,823.91$      731,450.94$      

RESERVES:
Village Bank & Trust NA MDAA MAX SAFE 710,735.88$       710,735.88$      
Village Bank & Trust NA CAPITAL MAX SAFE  699,727.45$       699,727.45$      
Village Bank & Trust NA RESERVE / PROJECT 55,566.23$        55,566.23$        

  TOTAL 1,410,463.33$    55,566.23$        1,466,029.56$   

RESERVES: INVESTMENTS
BF EDWARDS 1,301,094.81$   1,301,094.81$   
PFM General Reserve -$                  

Liquid Asset Fund 86,569.71$         86,569.71$        
Investments 1,206,000.00$    1,206,000.00$   

  TOTAL 1,292,569.71$    1,292,569.71$   

PFM Capital Reserve
Liquid Asset Fund 42,122.32$         42,122.32$        
Investments 600,000.00$       600,000.00$      

  TOTAL 642,122.32$       1,301,094.81$   1,943,217.13$   

TOTAL CASH & RESERVES
April 30, 2024 3,823,782.39$    1,609,484.95$   5,433,267.34$   

5,433,267.34$   
-$                  
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Assets
Current Assets

Cash
10 100101 VB&T Operating 154,651.91
10 100102 VB&T MMA 104,999.56
10 100103 Petty Cash 150.00
10 100105 Benajmin Edwards Reserve Cash 1,264,749.93
Total Cash 1,524,551.40

Receivables
Other Current Assets

10 100107 Event Deposits 4,000.00
10 100110 Prepaid Expenses 4,265.36
10 100199 Due To From other Funds (463,043.39)
20 100199 Due To From other Funds 60,435.96
30 100199 Due To From other Funds 402,607.43
Total Other Current Assets 8,265.36

Total Current Assets 1,532,816.76
Total Assets 1,532,816.76

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
10 200101 Accounts Payable 6,250.00
10 200104 BMO Credit Cards 16,156.75
20 200101 Accounts Payable 0.00
30 200101 Accounts Payable 3,094.18
Total Current Liabilities 25,500.93

Long Term Payable

Net Assets

10 30 300101 Retained Earnings 973,737.51
10 30 300103 Net Assets-Temp. Restricted 63,239.05
20 30 300101 Retained Earnings 54,851.80
30 30 300101 Retained Earnings 357,750.75

Change in Net Assets 57,736.72
Total Net Assets 1,507,315.83

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,532,816.76

Balance Sheet
January 31, 2024     
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Assets
Current Assets

Cash
10 100101 VB&T Checking 184,395.18
10 100102 VB&T MMA 105,652.78
10 100103 Petty Cash 150.00
10 100104 Cash Banks 2,760.00
10 100105 Benajmin Edwards Reserve Cash 1,302,296.05
10 100106 Benajmin Edwards Others 37,193.48
Total Cash 1,632,447.49

Receivables
Other Current Assets

10 100107 Event Deposits 4,000.00
10 100110 Prepaid Expenses 4,265.36
10 100199 Due To From other Funds (460,111.85)
20 100199 Due To From other Funds 66,056.72
30 100199 Due To From other Funds 394,055.13
Total Other Current Assets 8,265.36

Total Current Assets 1,640,712.85
Total Assets 1,640,712.85

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
10 200101 Accounts Payable 6,250.00
10 200104 BMO Credit Cards 51,591.56
20 200101 Accounts Payable 0.00
30 200101 Accounts Payable 3,207.15
Total Current Liabilities 61,048.71

Long Term Payable

Net Assets

10 30 300101 Retained Earnings 973,737.51
20 30 300101 Retained Earnings 54,851.80
30 30 300101 Retained Earnings 357,750.75
10 30 300103 Net Assets-Temp. Restricted 63,239.05

Change in Net Assets 130,085.03
Total Net Assets 1,579,664.14

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,640,712.85

Balance Sheet
February 29, 2024    
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Assets
Current Assets

Cash
10 100101 VB&T Checking 185,902.42
10 100102 VB&T MMA 106,003.00
10 100103 Petty Cash 150.00
10 100104 Cash Banks 4,260.00
10 100105 Benajmin Edwards Reserve Cash 1,302,973.65
10 100106 Benajmin Edwards Others 97,468.88
Total Cash 1,696,757.95

Receivables
Other Current Assets

10 100107 Event Deposits 4,000.00
10 100110 Prepaid Expenses 4,265.36
10 100199 Due To From other Funds (478,287.70)
20 100199 Due To From other Funds 72,262.85
30 100199 Due To From other Funds 406,024.85
Total Other Current Assets 8,265.36

Total Current Assets 1,705,023.31
Total Assets 1,705,023.31

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
10 200101 Accounts Payable 6,282.84
10 200104 BMO Credit Cards 36,422.95
20 200101 Accounts Payable 209.84
30 200101 Accounts Payable 8,853.42
Total Current Liabilities 51,769.05

Long Term Payable

Net Assets

10 30 300101 Retained Earnings 973,737.51
10 30 300103 Net Assets-Temp. Restricted 63,239.05
20 30 300101 Retained Earnings 54,851.80
30 30 300101 Retained Earnings 357,750.75

Change in Net Assets 203,675.15
Total Net Assets 1,653,254.26

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,705,023.31

Balance Sheet
March 31, 2024       
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Assets
Current Assets

Cash
10 100101 VB&T Checking 210,851.72
10 100102 VB&T MMA 56,828.84
10 100103 Petty Cash 150.00
10 100104 Cash Banks 4,260.00
10 100105 Benajmin Edwards Reserve Cash 1,309,649.17
10 100106 Benajmin Edwards Others 65,967.61
Total Cash 1,647,707.34

Receivables
Other Current Assets

10 100107 Event Deposits 4,000.00
10 100110 Prepaid Expenses 4,265.36
10 100199 Due To From other Funds (503,237.00)
20 100199 Due To From other Funds 86,883.68
30 100199 Due To From other Funds 416,353.32
Total Other Current Assets 8,265.36

Total Current Assets 1,655,972.70
Total Assets 1,655,972.70

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
10 200101 Accounts Payable 6,282.84
10 200104 BMO Credit Cards 36,422.95
20 200101 Accounts Payable 535.44
30 200101 Accounts Payable 9,982.08
Total Current Liabilities 53,223.31

Long Term Payable

Net Assets

10 30 300101 Retained Earnings 973,737.51
20 30 300101 Retained Earnings 54,851.80
30 30 300101 Retained Earnings 357,750.75
10 30 300103 Net Assets-Temp. Restricted 63,239.05

Change in Net Assets 153,170.28
Total Net Assets 1,602,749.39

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,655,972.70

Balance Sheet
April 30, 2024       
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Y-T-D 
Actual

Y-T-D 
Budget

 
Variance

Percent 
of Budget

Revenues

Investment Income

400101 Unrealized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 8,344.36 0.00 8,344.36 0.00
400103 Bank Interest Income 2,045.70 0.00 2,045.70 0.00
400104 Investment Income -BF Edw - Other 0.00 1,440.00 (1,440.00) 0.00
Total Investment Income 10,390.06 1,440.00 8,950.06 0.00

Grants

500101 Township - Transportation 666.67 20,000.00 (19,333.33) 3.33
500102 Private Foundations - Transportation 5,000.00 107,500.00 (102,500.00) 4.65
500103 Public Foundations - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500104 Grants Other - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Grants 5,666.67 127,500.00 (121,833.33) 4.44

FundRaising Revenue

600101 Registration 15,061.02 139,000.00 (123,938.98) 10.84
600102 Private Foundations 663.78 26,810.00 (26,146.22) 2.48
600103 Sponsors 22,254.26 143,500.00 (121,245.74) 15.51
600104 Auctions 0.00 45,450.00 (45,450.00) 0.00
600105 Contests 800.47 49,039.00 (48,238.53) 1.63
600106 Development 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00
600107 Booster Club 0.00 1,400.00 (1,400.00) 0.00
Total Fund Raising Revenue 38,779.53 410,199.00 (371,419.47) 9.45

Donations

700101 Memorials 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 0.00
700102 General 11,912.97 45,500.00 (33,587.03) 26.18
700103 Annual Appeal 4,675.83 16,500.00 (11,824.17) 28.34
Total Donations 16,588.80 65,000.00 (48,411.20) 25.52

Total Revenues 71,425.06 604,139.00 (532,713.94) 11.82
Expenses

Administration

800101 Postage 0.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00
800102 Office/ Equipment Expense 698.74 18,199.00 17,500.26 3.84
800103 Credit Card fees 1,162.40 5,650.00 4,487.60 20.57
800104 Professional Memberships 3,827.78 7,516.00 3,688.22 50.93
800105 Education/Training 1,020.44 5,625.00 4,604.56 18.14
800106 Public Education/Information 1,996.90 14,572.50 12,575.60 13.70
800107 Printing 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00
800108 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
800109 Marketing 58.52 1,000.00 941.48 5.85
800110 Legal 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00
900101 NWSRA Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00
900201 Capital Projects - General 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00
Total Administration 8,764.78 537,112.50 528,347.72 1.63

Fundraising Expenses

800201 Signs 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)
January 31, 2024     
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800202 Food 0.00 95,266.25 95,266.25 0.00
800203 Gifts 0.00 6,810.00 6,810.00 0.00
800204 Recognition 0.00 35,719.95 35,719.95 0.00
800205 Prizes 0.00 5,125.00 5,125.00 0.00
800207 Printing 0.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00
800208 Supplies 4,923.56 30,425.00 25,501.44 16.18
800209 Booster Club 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00
Total Fundraising Expenses 4,923.56 180,596.20 175,672.64 2.73

Grants Given

51 900101 Transportation 0.00 85,000.00       85,000.00 0.00
52 900101 Scholarships 0.00 65,000.00       65,000.00 0.00
53 900101 Inclusion 0.00 25,000.00       25,000.00 0.00
54 900101 Athletics 0.00 50,000.00       50,000.00 0.00
55 900101 General Programs 0.00 125,000.00     125,000.00 0.00
Total Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00     350,000.00 0.00

Capital Projects

900201 0701 Capital Projects - Accessible Greenhouse 0.00 100,000.00     100,000.00 0.00
900201 0702 Capital Projects - Music Room 0.00 20,000.00       20,000.00 0.00
Total Capital Projects 0.00 120,000.00     120,000.00 0.00

Total Expenses 13,688.34 1,187,708.70 1,174,020.36 1.15
Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 57,736.72 (583,569.70) 641,306.42 9.89
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Y-T-D 
Actual

Y-T-D 
Budget

 
Variance

Percent 
of Budget

Revenues

Investment Income

400101 Unrealized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 45,522.84 0.00 45,522.84 0.00

400102 Realized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 15.00 0.00 15.00 0.00

400103 Bank Interest Income 40,068.72 0.00 40,068.72 0.00

400104 Investment Income -BF Edw - Other 176.32 1,440.00 (1,263.68) 12.24

Total Investment Income 85,782.88 1,440.00 84,342.88 5,957.14

Grants

500101 Township - Transportation 666.67 20,000.00 (19,333.33) 3.33

500102 Private Foundations - Transportation 10,000.00 107,500.00 (97,500.00) 9.30

500103 Public Foundations - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

500104 Grants Other - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Grants 10,666.67 127,500.00 (116,833.33) 8.37

FundRaising Revenue

600101 Registration 27,614.00 139,000.00 (111,386.00) 19.87

600102 Private Foundations 11,311.22 26,810.00 (15,498.78) 42.19

600103 Sponsors 25,672.79 143,500.00 (117,827.21) 17.89

600104 Auctions 2,113.92 45,450.00 (43,336.08) 4.65

600105 Contests 4,363.19 49,039.00 (44,675.81) 8.90

600106 Development 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00

600107 Booster Club 120.76 1,400.00 (1,279.24) 8.63

Total Fund Raising Revenue 71,195.88 410,199.00 (339,003.12) 17.36

Donations

700101 Memorials 695.00 3,000.00 (2,305.00) 23.17

700102 General 14,009.09 45,500.00 (31,490.91) 30.79

700103 Annual Appeal 4,675.83 16,500.00 (11,824.17) 28.34

Total Donations 19,379.92 65,000.00 (45,620.08) 29.82

Total Revenues 187,025.35 604,139.00 (417,113.65) 30.96

Expenses

Administration

800101 Postage 0.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00

800102 Office/ Equipment Expense 7,592.40 18,199.00 10,606.60 41.72

800103 Credit Card fees 1,233.10 5,650.00 4,416.90 21.82

800104 Professional Memberships 4,897.78 7,516.00 2,618.22 65.16

800105 Education/Training 1,257.76 5,625.00 4,367.24 22.36

800106 Public Education/Information 6,242.68 14,572.50 8,329.82 42.84

800107 Printing 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

800108 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

800109 Marketing 255.86 1,000.00 744.14 25.59

800110 Legal 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00

900101 NWSRA Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

900201 Capital Projects - General 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00

Total Administration 21,479.58 537,112.50 515,632.92 4.00

Fundraising Expenses

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)
February 29, 2024    
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800201 Signs 2,755.40 50.00 (2,705.40) 5,510.80

800202 Food 21,484.10 95,266.25 73,782.15 22.55

800203 Gifts 0.00 6,810.00 6,810.00 0.00

800204 Recognition 0.00 35,719.95 35,719.95 0.00

800205 Prizes 0.00 5,125.00 5,125.00 0.00

800207 Printing 0.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00

800208 Supplies 11,221.24 30,425.00 19,203.76 36.88

800209 Booster Club 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00

Total Fundraising Expenses 35,460.74 180,596.20 145,135.46 19.64

Grants Given

51 900101 Transportation 0.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00

52 900101 Scholarships 0.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00

53 900101 Inclusion 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00

54 900101 Athletics 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00

55 900101 General Programs 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 0.00

Total Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

Capital Projects

900201 0701 Capital Projects - Accessible Greenhouse 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00

900201 0702 Capital Projects - Music Room 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

Total Capital Projects 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00

Total Expenses 56,940.32 1,187,708.70 1,130,768.38 4.79

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 130,085.03 (583,569.70) 713,654.73 22.29
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Run: 5/17/2024 at 3:47 PM Page:    1

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)

Special Leisure Services Foundation

For  3/31/2024

Y-T-D

Actual

Y-T-D

Budget Variance

Percent

of Budget

Revenues

Investment Income

400101 Unrealized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 73,563.55 0.00 73,563.55 0.00%
400102 Realized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 2,111.99 0.00 2,111.99 0.00%
400103 Bank Interest Income 70,895.29 0.00 70,895.29 0.00%
400104 Investment Income -BF Edw - Other 515.27 1,440.00 (924.73) 35.78%
Total Investment Income 147,086.10 1,440.00 145,646.10 10,214.31%

Grants

500101 Township - Transportation 1,333.34 20,000.00 (18,666.66) 6.67%
500102 Private Foundations - Transportation 14,000.00 107,500.00 (93,500.00) 13.02%
500103 Public Foundations - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
500104 Grants Other - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Grants 15,333.34 127,500.00 (112,166.66) 12.03%

FundRaising Revenue

600101 Registration 29,525.30 139,000.00 (109,474.70) 21.24%
600102 Private Foundations 14,295.71 26,810.00 (12,514.29) 53.32%
600103 Sponsors 37,982.69 143,500.00 (105,517.31) 26.47%
600104 Auctions 2,113.92 45,450.00 (43,336.08) 4.65%
600105 Contests 4,448.05 49,039.00 (44,590.95) 9.07%
600106 Development 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%
600107 Booster Club 82.51 1,400.00 (1,317.49) 5.89%
Total Fund Raising Revenue 88,448.18 410,199.00 (321,750.82) 21.56%

Donations

700101 Memorials 733.25 3,000.00 (2,266.75) 24.44%
700102 General 16,881.78 45,500.00 (28,618.22) 37.10%
700103 Annual Appeal 4,675.83 16,500.00 (11,824.17) 28.34%
Total Donations 22,290.86 65,000.00 (42,709.14) 34.29%

Total Revenues 273,158.48 604,139.00 (330,980.52) 45.21%

Expenses

Administration

800101 Postage 0.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00%
800102 Office/ Equipment Expense 7,826.80 18,199.00 10,372.20 43.01%
800103 Credit Card fees 1,727.99 5,650.00 3,922.01 30.58%
800104 Professional Memberships 4,897.78 7,516.00 2,618.22 65.16%
800105 Education/Training 1,257.76 5,625.00 4,367.24 22.36%
800106 Public Education/Information 7,748.75 14,572.50 6,823.75 53.17%
800107 Printing 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
800108 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00%
800109 Marketing 255.86 1,000.00 744.14 25.59%
800110 Legal 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00%
900101 NWSRA Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00%
900201 Capital Projects - General 32.84 120,000.00 119,967.16 0.03%
Total Administration 23,747.78 537,112.50 513,364.72 4.42%

Fundraising Expenses

800201 Signs 1,454.70 50.00 (1,404.70) 2,909.40%
800202 Food 30,939.28 95,266.25 64,326.97 32.48%
800203 Gifts 0.00 6,810.00 6,810.00 0.00%
800204 Recognition 1,465.59 35,719.95 34,254.36 4.10%
800205 Prizes 949.98 5,125.00 4,175.02 18.54%
800207 Printing 1,210.00 5,800.00 4,590.00 20.86%
800208 Supplies 12,476.00 30,425.00 17,949.00 41.01%
800209 Booster Club 0.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00%
Total Fundraising Expenses 48,495.55 180,596.20 132,100.65 26.85%

Grants Given

51 900101 Transportation 0.00 (85,000.00) 85,000.00 0.00%
52 900101 Scholarships 0.00 (65,000.00) 65,000.00 0.00%
53 900101 Inclusion 0.00 (25,000.00) 25,000.00 0.00%
54 900101 Athletics 0.00 (50,000.00) 50,000.00 0.00%
55 900101 General Programs 0.00 (125,000.00) 125,000.00 0.00%
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Run: 5/17/2024 at 3:47 PM Page:    2

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)

Special Leisure Services Foundation

For  3/31/2024

Y-T-D

Actual

Y-T-D

Budget Variance

Percent

of Budget

Total Grants Given 0.00 (350,000.00) 350,000.00 0.00%

Capital Projects

900201 0701 Capital Projects - Accessible Greenhouse 0.00 (100,000.00) 100,000.00 0.00%
900201 0702 Capital Projects - Music Room 0.00 (20,000.00) 20,000.00 0.00%
900201 0703 Capital Projects - Buffalo Grove Media Room (32.84) 0.00 (32.84) 0.00%
Total Capital Projects (32.84) (120,000.00) 119,967.16 (0.03)%

Total Expenses 72,276.17 1,187,708.70 1,115,432.53 6.09%

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures
200,882.31 (583,569.70) 784,452.01 34.42%
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Y-T-D 
Actual

Y-T-D 
Budget

 
Variance

Percent 
of Budget

Revenues

Investment Income

400101 Unrealized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 73,563.55 0.00 73,563.55 0.00
400102 Realized Gain (Loss)-BF Edw 2,111.99 0.00 2,111.99 0.00
400103 Bank Interest Income 43,557.62 0.00 43,557.62 0.00
400104 Investment Income -BF Edw - Other 3,853.03 1,440.00 2,413.03 2.68
Total Investment Income 123,086.19 1,440.00 121,646.19 2.68

Grants

500101 Township - Transportation 2,000.01 20,000.00 (17,999.99) 10.00
500102 Private Foundations - Transportation 14,000.00 107,500.00 (93,500.00) 13.02
500103 Public Foundations - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500104 Grants Other - Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Grants 16,000.01 127,500.00 (111,499.99) 12.55

FundRaising Revenue

600101 Registration 37,323.97 139,000.00 (101,676.03) 26.85
600102 Private Foundations 14,295.71 26,810.00 (12,514.29) 53.32
600103 Sponsors 57,838.11 143,500.00 (85,661.89) 40.31
600104 Auctions 2,113.92 45,450.00 (43,336.08) 4.65
600105 Contests 4,902.21 49,039.00 (44,136.79) 10.00
600106 Development 0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00
600107 Booster Club 739.59 1,400.00 (660.41) 52.83
Total Fund Raising Revenue 117,213.51 410,199.00 (292,985.49) 28.57

Donations

700101 Memorials 2,005.88 3,000.00 (994.12) 66.86
700102 General 21,208.89 45,500.00 (24,291.11) 46.61
700103 Annual Appeal 4,675.83 16,500.00 (11,824.17) 28.34
Total Donations 27,890.60 65,000.00 (37,109.40) 42.91

Total Revenues 284,190.31 604,139.00 (319,948.69) 47.04
Expenses

Administration

800101 Postage 156.34 5,800.00 5,643.66 2.70
800102 Office/ Equipment Expense 13,502.35 18,199.00 4,696.65 74.19
800103 Credit Card fees 2,201.17 5,650.00 3,448.83 38.96
800104 Professional Memberships 5,704.75 7,516.00 1,811.25 75.90
800105 Education/Training 1,257.76 5,625.00 4,367.24 22.36
800106 Public Education/Information 7,929.72 14,572.50 6,642.78 54.42
800107 Printing 372.00 5,000.00 4,628.00 7.44
800108 Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
800109 Marketing 255.86 1,000.00 744.14 25.59
800110 Legal 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00
900101 NWSRA Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00
900201 Capital Projects - General 50,032.84 120,000.00 69,967.16 41.69
Total Administration 81,412.79 537,112.50 455,699.71 15.16

Fundraising Expenses

Revenue and Expense (Income Statement)
April 30, 2024       
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800201 Signs 2,832.40 50.00 (2,782.40) 5,664.80
800202 Food 32,361.58 95,266.25 62,904.67 33.97
800203 Gifts 0.00 6,810.00 6,810.00 0.00
800204 Recognition 1,465.59 35,719.95 34,254.36 4.10
800205 Prizes (1,810.02) 5,125.00 6,935.02 (35.32)
800207 Printing 1,210.00 5,800.00 4,590.00 20.86
800208 Supplies 13,058.69 30,425.00 17,366.31 42.92
800209 Booster Club 489.00 1,400.00 911.00 34.93
Total Fundraising Expenses 49,607.24 180,596.20 130,988.96 27.47

Grants Given

51 900101 Transportation 0.00 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00
52 900101 Scholarships 0.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00
53 900101 Inclusion 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00
54 900101 Athletics 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
55 900101 General Programs 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 0.00
Total Grants Given 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 0.00

Capital Projects

900201 0701 Capital Projects - Accessible Greenhouse 50,000.00 100,000.00 50,000.00 50.00
900201 0702 Capital Projects - Music Room 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
900201 0703 Capital Projects - Buffalo Grove Media 
Room

32.84 0.00 (32.84) 0.00

Total Capital Projects 50,032.84 120,000.00 69,967.16 -41.69
Total Expenses 181,052.87 1,187,708.70 1,006,655.83 15.24

Excess Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 103,137.44 (583,569.70) 686,707.14 17.67
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VIII. Warrants
Back to Home
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repTranDescription Account Description Amount
repCheckA

mount

25734 1/31/2024 [Ultimate Rental Services]  Ultimate Rental 
Services - Riser Rental - GMFS

10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking    2,302.00 2,302.00

25735 1/31/2024 [Amramp]  Amramp - Ramp Rental - GMFS 10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking        891.00 891.00
25740 1/31/2024 [Selden Fox, LTD.]  Selden Fox, LTD. - 2022 

Audit
10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking    6,250.00 6,250.00

25741 1/31/2024 [Devin Morrison]  Devin Morrison - AV GMFS 10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking        200.00 200.00
25742 1/31/2024 [Sayre & Jones Auctioneers LTD.]  Sayre & 

Jones Auctioneers LTD. - EMCEE
10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking        750.00 750.00

25755 1/31/2024 [PettyCash]  Petty Cash - Event Cash Bank 10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking    2,480.00 2,480.00

Total Checks 12,873.00

Total of All Expenses January 2024 12,873.00

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Check Listing with Accounting Distribution

Motion to approve Warrant January 2024 in the amount of 12,873.00
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repTranDescription Account Description Amount
repCheckA

mount
0 2/01/2024 [Elavon]  Elavon - Invoices 01/31/2024 - 9810, 

01/31/2024 - 9877
30 50 800103 0700 Credit Card fees        404.21 404.21

Total

1 2/14/2024 January Credit Card Charges 2024 10 20 200104 0000 BMO Credit Cards    6,820.03 6,820.03
Total

25743 2/22/2024 [Cash / Anne Kiwala]  Cash / Anne Kiwala - St 
Patrick's Day Dinner

10 10 100104 0000 Cash Banks    2,760.00 2,760.00

Total

25744 2/23/2024 [Windy City Signs and Graphics]  Windy City 
Signs and Graphics - Supplies for Backdrop / 
Arch

30 50 800208 0670 Supplies  - Fashion Show        173.28 173.28

Total

25746 2/29/2024 [Jessica Lynne Flowers]  Jessica Lynne Flowers 
- Gold Medal Fashion Show

30 50 800208 0670 Supplies  - Fashion Show        306.68 306.68

25747 2/29/2024 [Windy City Signs and Graphics]  Windy City 
Signs and Graphics

10 10 100101 0000 VB&T Checking            1.00 1.00

Total

Total of All Expenses Februrary 2024 10,465.20

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Check Listing with Accounting Distribution

Motion to approve Warrant February 2024 in the amount of 10,465.00
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repTranDescription Account Description Amount
repCheckA

mount
0 3/01/2024 [Elavon]  Elavon - Invoices 02/29/2024-9810, 

02/29/2024-9877
30 50 800103 0700 Credit Card fees 410.27 410.27

25748 3/01/2024 [Cash / Anne Kiwala]  Cash / Anne Kiwala - St. 
Patrick's Day Dinner

10 10 100104 0000 Cash Banks 1500 1,500.00

25749 3/01/2024 [Steve Brandt]  Steve Brandt - St. Patrick's Day 
Dinner 
DJ Expense

30 50 800208 0510 Supplies - St. Patrick's Day 
D

200 200.00

Total

25750 3/07/2024 [TPM Graphics, Inc.]  TPM Graphics, Inc. - 
GMFS Booklets

30 50 800207 0670 Printing  - Fashion Show 1210 1,210.00

Total

25751 3/15/2024 [Streamwood Park District]  Streamwood Park 
District - Sponsorship

30 50 800106 0700 Public 
Education/Information

250 250.00

25753 3/15/2024 [Rolling Meadows Park District Foundation]  
Rolling Meadows Park District Foundation - 
Share from St Patrick's Day event

30 50 800204 0510 Recognition - St. Patrick's 
Da

1465.59 1,465.59

25754 3/15/2024 [Salt Creek Park District]  Salt Creek Park 
District - Sponsorship

30 50 800106 0700 Public 
Education/Information

250 250.00

Total

3/18/2024 Service Charge 30 50 800103 0700 Credit Card fees 14.62 14.62
Total

3 3/19/2024 BMO Payment 10 20 200104 0000 BMO Credit Cards 20782.19 20,782.19
Total

Total all expenses March 2024 26,082.67

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Check Listing with Accounting Distribution

Motion to approve Warrant March 2024 in the amount of 26,082.67
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repTranDescription Account Description Amount
repCheckA

mount
0 4/02/2024 [Elavon]  Elavon - Invoices 04/30/2024, 

4/30/2024
30 50 800103 0700 Credit Card fees 433.18 433.18

Total

4 4/15/2024 March Credit Card Transactions 10 20 200104 0000 BMO Credit Cards 8820.73 8,820.73
Total

25755 4/19/2024 [NWSRA]  NWSRA - Postage reimbursement 
for 1/1/24-3/31/24

30 50 800101 0700 Postage 156.34 156.34

Total

25756 4/26/2024 [Darleen Negrillo]  Darleen Negrillo - Expenses 
for Lion's Club meetings

30 50 800104 0700 Professional Memberships 225.19 225.19

25757 4/26/2024 [MT Prospect Junior Womens Club]  MT 
Prospect Junior Womens Club - Yearly dues 
for junior women's club membership

30 50 800104 0700 Professional Memberships 50 50.00

25758 4/26/2024 [TPM Graphics, Inc.]  TPM Graphics, Inc. - 
Remittance envelopes

30 50 800107 0700 Printing 372 372.00

0025759[VO
ID]

4/26/2024 [Village of Palatine]  Village of Palatine - 
village liqueur for golf outing, June6 2024

20 54 800208 0130 Supplies - Palatine Hills 
Golf

25 25.00

Total

25760 4/29/2024 [Village of Buffalo Grove]  Village of Buffalo 
Grove - Village liquor license for Buffalo Grove 
Golf Classic

30 50 800208 0610 Supplies - Buffalo Grove 
Golf

25 25.00

25761 4/29/2024 [Wheeling Park District]  Wheeling Park 
District - Accessible Greenhouse

10 80 900201 0701 Capital Projects - 
Accessible

50000 50,000.00

Total

Total  Expenses for April 2024 60,107.44

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Check Listing with Accounting Distribution

Motion to approve Warrant April 2024 in the amount of 60,107.44
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To: SLSF, Board of Directors 

From: Investment/Finance Committee and Tracey Crawford, Executive Director 

RE: 2023 Audit  

Date: May 21, 2024 

The Audit was presented to the Investment/Finance Committee on May 21, 2024 at 
9:30 am. At this time the Investment/Finance Committee is requesting a motion to 
accept the Audit as presented by Seldon Fox. 

Motion: 

Motion to accept the Audit as presented. 
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Date:  May 2024 
To:  Tracey Crawford, Executive Director 
From:  Rachel Hubsch, Superintendent of Recreation 

Andrea Griffin, Superintendent of Recreation 

This memo is to request the first of three transfers of funds in the amount of $93,084.34 from Special 
Leisure Services Foundation to Northwest Special Recreation Association to support programs and 
services.  Attached to the memo is a detailed breakdown of expenses in each line item. 

SLSF Area of Support May 2024 

Athletics $3,953.90 

Transportation $35,671.14 

Scholarships $43,987.50 

Inclusion $537.92 

General Programs $8,933.88 

Total $93,084.34 

Thank you for the transfer of these funds.  We are asking for the money to be transferred to the NWSRA 
accounts no later than May 31, 2024, to pay bills incurred for the above expenditures.   

Respectfully, 

Rachel Hubsch   Andrea Griffin  
Superintendent of Recreation Superintendent of Recreation 

Please attach a SLSF Expense Request for the total amount requested to this memo. 
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SLSF Grants to NWSRA
May 2024

SLSF Area of Support Expenses Description Total Allotment

Athletics $50,000.00

$2,243.90 State Basketball Expenses

$1,000.00 Facility Usage January - March 

$710.00 Tournament Entrance Fees

Athletics Sub-Total May $3,953.90

Athletics Sub-Total October $0.00

Athletics Sub-Total December $0.00

$85,000.00

$35,671.14 Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs January - April 

Transportation Sub-Total May $35,671.14

Transportation Sub-Total October $0.00

Transportation Sub-Total December $0.00

$65,000.00

$5,036.50 Winter/Spring Scholarships for General RT Programs

$35,777.00 Summer Day Camp Scholarships

$2,004.00 Lightning Athletic Scholarships

$1,170.00 Leisure Education Scholarships 

Scholarship Sub-Total May $43,987.50

Scholarship Sub-Total October $0.00

Scholarship Sub-Total December $0.00

$25,000.00

$447.81 Contracted Inclusion Aides 

$90.11 Sensory Support 

Inclusion Sub-Total May $537.92

Inclusion Sub-Total October $0.00

Inclusion Sub-Total December $0.00

$125,000.00

$1,232.00 Thrown Elements Program Expenses January - March 

$2,199.88 General RT Program Bowling Expenses

$673.50 PURSUIT Field Trips 

$3,853.50 Partner Bowling Expenses January - March 

$100.00 Rachel Hess Memorial donation for PURSUIT

$875.00 Drum Lesson Instructor 

General Program Sub-Total May $8,933.88

General Program Sub-Total October $0.00

General Program Sub-Total December $0.00

$350,000.00

Grand Total May $93,084.34

Grand Total October $0.00

Grand Total December $0.00

Athletics 

Balance $46,046.10

Balance $21,012.50

Balance $49,328.86

Transportation 

Balance $24,462.08

$116,066.12

2024 Remaining Balance $256,915.66

Scholarships 

General Program Support 

Balance 

Inclusion 
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Date: May 2024 
To: SLSF Board Members 
From: Tracey Crawford, Executive Director 
 Re: SLSF Fund Balance Recommendation  

As of December 31st, 2023, the SLSF Operating Fund had a balance of $193,450.80. 
Of that balance, $32,586.14 were restricted funds for the five pillars of NWSRA. 

Per the Net Asset Policy, at the start of every fiscal year, the Operating Account will 
carry a balance equal to or greater than the first three months of operating expense 
based on the previous three years of operating expenses.  In addition to the average 
of three years of operating expenses, the Operating Account will also hold restricted 
funds received in 2023 for the five pillars of NWSRA. 

Reviewing the FY 2020, 2022, and 2023 1st Quarter reports, SLSF’s average income 
was $98,242.76 and expenditures were $55,221.29.  FY 2021 was not included in 
the calculation due to low first quarter expenses with the Gold Medal Fashion Show 
being held virtually.  Staff recommend having $60,000 in the Operating Account to 
cover 1st quarter expenses.  

The total recommended starting balance for the Operating Account is comprised of 
the funds to cover 1st quarter expenses and the total held restricted funds. 

SLSF Operating Account 
Recommended Starting Balance 

Amount to cover 1st Quarter Expenses $60,000.00 
Restricted Funds $32,586.14 

TOTAL Recommended Starting 
Balance FY 2024 $92,586.14 
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Funds in the Operating Account exceeding the recommended starting balance will be 
transferred to the Reserve / Project Money Market Account to take advantage of 
higher interest rates. 

Recommended Transfer to Reserve/Project Money Market Account 
SLSF Operating Account Balance as of 
12/31/2024 

$193,450.80 

Recommended Starting Balance FY 
2024 

($92,586.14) 

TOTAL Recommended Transfer to 
Reserve/Project MMA $100,864.66 

Motion 

A motion to transfer $100,864.66 from the SLSF Operating Account to the 
Reserve/Project Money Market Account. 
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